heating value of 1,047 MMBTU/1000 MSCF, a boiler efficiency of 83% (higher heating value) (EERE 2003).
The following equation  was used to calculate the associated price of heat:

ݐݏ݋ܥ ݐܽ݁ܪ ൌ
ݐݏ݋ܥ ݈݁ݑܨ

ݕ݂݂ܿ݊݁݅ܿ݅ܧ ݎ݈݁݅݋ܤ
ൈ

1
݁ݑ݈ܸܽ ݃݊݅ݐܽ݁ܪ

$0.00

$2.00

$4.00

$6.00

$8.00

$10.00

$12.00

$14.00

$0 $20 $40 $60 $80 $100 $120 $140 $160 $180 $200

H
ea

t P
ri

ce
 -

($
/M

M
B

T
U

)

Carbon Credit ($/ton-CO2 avoided)

HTGR - Heat Natural Gas - Heat

   Form 412.09 (Rev. 10)

 Idaho National Laboratory

 HTGR-INTEGRATED OIL SANDS
RECOVERY VIA STEAM-ASSISTED

GRAVITY DRAINAGE

Identifier:
Revision:
Effective Date:

TEV-704

 2

 09/30/2011 Page: A-15

A-5. CENTRAL ENERGY SUPPLY ECONOMIC SENSITIVITY
RESULTS

A sensitivity analysis for the heat and power selling prices for the central energy supply
facility was performed using the methodology described in Section 6 of the main report.

For the economic assumptions sensitivity analysis, the baseline economic assumptions
were varied to determine the effect on the product selling prices. Table A-13 lists the
values used in the economic sensitivity analysis.

Table A-13. Lower, baseline, and upper values used in the economic sensitivity analysis.
 Lower Value Baseline Value Upper Value
IRR (%) 8 10 15
Debt Ratio (%) 100 80 50
Debt Interest Rate (%)18 6 8 10
Loan Term (years) 25 20 10
Construction Period per HTGR (months) 24 36 60
HTGR TCI -30% TCI +30%
Alberta Construction Adder 1 1.658

Table A-14 summarizes the results of the sensitivity analysis listing the required product
selling prices for the central energy supply facility as well as the percent change in the
product selling price versus the baseline case.  The corresponding tornado plots are
presented in Figure A-8 through Figure A-10.

18  The debt interest rate selected in the sensitivity analysis is also used for the interest on debt during construction.

   Form 412.09 (Rev. 10)

 Idaho National Laboratory

 HTGR-INTEGRATED OIL SANDS
RECOVERY VIA STEAM-ASSISTED

GRAVITY DRAINAGE

Identifier:
Revision:
Effective Date:

TEV-704

 2

 09/30/2011 Page: A-16

Table A-14. Results from the economic sensitivity analysis, central energy supply
facility.

Electricity

Price
Heat
Price

Heat
Price

Heat
Price % Change

 $/MWe-hr $/MWt-hr $/MMBTU $/1000-lb

Baseline Product Price 100.07 43.03 12.61 9.34

IRR

 8% 90.77 39.03 11.44 8.47 -9
 15% 121.92 52.43 15.37 11.38 22

Debt Ratio

 100% 97.72 42.02 12.31 9.12 -2
 50% 104.19 44.80 13.13 9.73 4

Debt Interest Rate

 6% 90.29 38.82 11.38 8.43 -10
 10% 111.21 47.82 14.01 10.38 11

Loan Term

 25 years 98.23 42.24 12.38 9.17 -2
 10 years 105.49 45.36 13.29 9.85 5

HTGR TCI

 -30% TCI 79.35 34.12 10.00 7.41 -21
 +30% TCI 120.79 51.94 15.22 11.28 21

Alberta Construction Adder

 Adder = 1 72.66 31.24 12.61 9.34 -27

Figure A-8. Central energy supply facility sensitivity analysis, electricity price.

$104.19

$105.49

$111.21

$120.79

$121.92

0 20 40

50% Debt/50% Equity

10 year Loan Term

10% Interest

+30% TCI

15% IRR

$97.72

$98.23

$90.29

$79.35

$90.77

$72.66

50.0760.0770.0780.0790.07100.07

100% Debt/0% Equity

25 year Loan Term

6% Interest

-30% TCI

8% IRR

Canada Adder at 1

Product Selling Price ($/MWe-hr) - Baseline of $100.07 0 10 20 30 40 50

80% Debt/20% Equity

20 year Loan Term

8% Interest

TCI

10% IRR

Alberta Oil Sands Adder
at 1.658

Baseline Sensitivity
Values

   Form 412.09 (Rev. 10)

 Idaho National Laboratory

 HTGR-INTEGRATED OIL SANDS
RECOVERY VIA STEAM-ASSISTED

GRAVITY DRAINAGE

Identifier:
Revision:
Effective Date:

TEV-704

 2

 09/30/2011 Page: A-17

Figure A-9. Central energy supply facility sensitivity analysis, heat price.

Figure A-10. Central energy supply facility sensitivity analysis, heat steam price.

$13.13

$13.29

$14.01

$15.22

$15.37

0 2 4 6

50% Debt/50% Equity

10 year Loan Term

10% Interest

+30% TCI

15% IRR

$12.31

$12.38

$11.38

$10.00

$11.44

$9.16

6.61 8.61 10.61 12.61

100% Debt/0% Equity

25 year Loan Term

6% Interest

-30% TCI

8% IRR

Canada Adder at 1

Product Selling Price ($/MMBTU) - Baseline of $12.61 0 10 20 30 40 50

80% Debt/20% Equity

20 year Loan Term

8% Interest

TCI

10% IRR

Alberta Oil Sands Adder
at 1.658

Baseline Sensitivity
Values

$9.73

$9.85

$10.38

$11.28

$11.38

0 2 4

50% Debt/50% Equity

10 year Loan Term

10% Interest

+30% TCI

15% IRR

$9.12

$9.17

$8.43

$7.41

$8.47

$6.78

5.34 7.34 9.34

100% Debt/0% Equity

25 year Loan Term

6% Interest

-30% TCI

8% IRR

Canada Adder at 1

Product Selling Price ($/1000-lb) - Baseline of $9.34 0 10 20 30 40 50

80% Debt/20% Equity

20 year Loan Term

8% Interest

TCI

10% IRR

Alberta Oil Sands Adder
at 1.658

Baseline Sensitivity
Values

   Form 412.09 (Rev. 10)

 Idaho National Laboratory

 HTGR-INTEGRATED OIL SANDS
RECOVERY VIA STEAM-ASSISTED

GRAVITY DRAINAGE

Identifier:
Revision:
Effective Date:

TEV-704

 2

 09/30/2011 Page: A-18

From the economic sensitivity analysis, the Alberta construction adder can have the
largest impact on the required product selling price, followed by assumed IRR, the
uncertainty in the HTGR TCI (AACE Class 4), and the debt interest rate.